
 
 

August 7, 2008 
 
 
MEMORANDUM TO: William D. Reckley, Chief 
 Rulemaking, Guidance and Advanced Reactors Branch 
 Division of New Reactor Licensing 
 Office of New Reactors 
 
FROM:  Thomas J. Kenyon, Senior Project Manager /RA W. Reckley for/ 
 Rulemaking, Guidance and Advanced Reactors Branch 
 Division of New Reactor Licensing 
 Office of New Reactors 
 
SUBJECT:  SUMMARY OF PRE-APPLICATION KICKOFF MEETING WITH 

NUSCALE POWER INC. ON THE NUSCALE REACTOR DESIGN 
AND PROPOSED LICENSING ACTIVITIES 

 
 
On July 24, 2008, staff from the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) met with 
representatives from NuScale Power, Inc. (NuScale) to begin pre-application discussions on the 
NuScale Power Reactor design.  This was the first technical meeting that the staff had on the 
NuScale design.  Enclosures 1 and 2 are the meeting agenda and attendees, respectively. 
 
The meeting opened with a presentation on the NuScale organization, a brief background on 
the development of the reactor design, and a high-level description of the reactor design.  
NuScale’s slide presentation can be obtained from the Commission’s Public Document Room, 
at One White Flint North, 11555 Rockville Pike (first floor), Rockville, MD.  It is also available 
electronically from the Public Electronic Reading Room found on the Internet at the following 
web address:  http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm.html.  From this site, the public can gain access to 
the NRC’s Agencywide Document Access and Management System (ADAMS), which provides 
text and image files of NRC’s public documents in the Publicly Available Records (PARS) 
component of ADAMS.  The ADAMS accession number for the presentation is ML082130430.   
 
NuScale stated that the design is being developed to provide modular reactors in a facility that 
can be expanded as the need develops.  The pre-applicant stated that the NuScale reactor is a 
small light-water reactor for which a large data base and licensing infrastructure exists to 
support licensing the design.  The pre-applicant believes that “off-the-shelf” components can be 
used for much of the reactor and turbine-generator module.  The NuScale design is based on 
some earlier DOE-funded work that was conducted on the Multi-Application Small Light-Water 
Reactor performed in early 2000.  NuScale then discussed their company’s organization and 
industry partners that are affiliated with them. 
 
 
CONTACT:   Thomas J. Kenyon, NRO/DNRL 
  301-415-1120 
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Then NuScale discussed their objectives for the pre-application review that they requested in 
January 2008, including: 
 
-  to familiarize the staff with the design 
-  to identify regulatory requirements and guidance applicable to the design 
-  to assist the staff in identifying infrastructure needed to be developed by the staff to prepare 
   for a design review, and 
-  to obtain feedback regarding potential issues associated with the design. 
 
NuScale proposed to submit several topical reports addressing issues on the NuScale design 
and meet approximately every three months to discuss the following topics: 
 
-  analysis codes and methods 
-  online refueling issues 
-  multi-mode instrumentation and controls 
-  staffing 
-  multi-mode probabilistic risk assessment 
-  accident analysis 
-  dose calculations, and 
-  emergency preparedness 
 
The NRC staff stated that support for such pre-application reviews was limited by the availability 
of resources, and that its current reviews of combined license (COL) applications took priority 
over pre-application activities.  The staff indicated that when a submittal on pre-application 
issues is submitted, they would look at the resources available to conduct the review to 
determine the level of support, if any, that could be assigned to it.  The staff further indicated 
that it would try to support the pre-application meetings, but may not be able to review the 
NuScale submittals. 
 
NuScale then provided an overview of the NuScale design.  Each reactor module employs 
natural circulation to develop the heat source for producing about 45 MWe using a  
turbine-generator for each module.  The design consists of a self-contained assembly with the 
reactor core and steam generators located in a common containment vessel that is immersed in 
a large pool of water.  The pool could be designed to accommodate multiple power generating 
modules (the example shown in NuScale’s slide presentation was for 12 modules, but that 
number can be expanded or reduced).  The pre-applicant then briefly described other unique 
features of the facility and the issues it has identified for future pre-application meetings.  
NuScale then discussed its proposed design certification testing program, stating that they are 
currently preparing to conduct tests at its Integral System Test Facility in Oregon by mid-2009. 
 
In addition, NuScale stated that it has identified two legal matters that they asked to pursue with 
the staff, including certification of a multi-module facility and assessment of 10 CFR Part 171 
fees.  Issues in these areas include licensing requirements to allow installation of additional 
modules as the need arises and the need for a single annual fee for a facility (rather than a 
reactor) under 10 CFR Part 171. 
 
At the close of the meeting, NuScale stated that they plan to submit its design certification 
application in 2010.  In addition, they indicated that they understand the staff’s prioritization 
policy and that a COL applicant that references the NuScale design would receive priority in the 
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staff’s review hierarchy.  The pre-applicant agreed to provide a proposed schedule for 
submitting their topical reports and meeting with the staff. 
 
 
Enclosures:   
As stated 
 
Project No. 0769 
 
cc w/enclosure:  See next page 
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Enclosure 1 

Meeting Agenda 
Pre-Application Kickoff Meeting 

NuScale Reactor Design 
 

8:30 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. 
Thursday, July 24, 2008 

NRC Headquarters (Room T-08 A01) 
 
 

TIME   TOPIC        LEAD 

8:30 – 8:40 a.m. Introduction and opening remarks     NRC/NuScale 
 
8:40 – 10:00 a.m. Introduction to NuScale design    NuScale 
 
10:00 – 10:20 a.m. Overall approach to licensing     NuScale 
 
   -  Existing LWR licensing framework 
   -  Testing program (past & future) 
 
10:20 – 10:30 a.m. Break 
 
10:30 – 11:00 a.m. Topics for future pre-application meetings   NuScale 
 
11:00 – 11:20 a.m. Legal issues       NuScale 
 
11:20 – 11:45 p.m. NRC feedback & next steps     All 
 
11:45 – 12:00 p.m. Opportunity for Public Comment    Public 
 
12:00 p.m.  Adjourn 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This is the first of a series of technical meetings proposed by NuScale Power, Inc. on the 
NuScale reactor.  Members of the public planning to attend the meeting should contact 
Mr. Thomas Kenyon and provide information (including name, organization, country of 
origin, and expected arrival time) that will facilitate entrance into the building the day of the 
meeting. 



 

Enclosure 2 

Meeting to Discuss NuScale Reactor Design 
Meeting Attendees 

July 24, 2008 
 
Name Affiliation E-Mail 
 
Thomas Kenyon NRC/NRO/DNRL thomas.kenyon@nrc.gov 
Ed Baker NRC/NRO edward.baker@nrc.gov 
Jerry Wilson NRC/NRO/DNRL jerry.wilson@nrc.gov 
Kahtan Jabbour NRC/NRO/DNRL kahtan.jabbour@nrc.gov 
Don Carlson NRC/NRO/DNRL donald.carlson@nrc.gov 
Michelle Hart NRC/NRO/DSER michelle.hart@nrc.gov 
Don Dube NRC/NRO/DSRA donald.dube@nrc.gov 
Andrzej Drozd NRC/NRO/DSRA andrzej.drozd@nrc.gov 
Weidong Wang NRC/NRO/DSRA weidong.wang@nrc.gov 
Michael Marshall NRC/NRO/DCIP michael.marshall@nrc.gov 
Ken Heck NRC/NRO/DCIP kenneth.heck@nrc.gov 
Jonathan Ortega-Luciano NRC/NRO/DCIP jonathan.ortega-luciano@nrc.gov 
Jim Kellum NRC/NRO/DCIP jim.kellum@nrc.gov 
Walt Jensen NRC/NRO/SPCV walton.jensen@nrc.gov 
Tung Truong NRC/NRO/DE tung.truong@nrc.gov 
Neil Ray NRC/NRO/DE nihar.ray@nrc.gov 
John G. Lamb NRC/NRR/ADRO john.lamb@nrc.gov 
Robert Weisman NRC/OGC robert.weisman@nrc.gov 
John Jolicouer NRC/RES/DSA john.jolicouer@nrc.gov 
Sud Basu NRC/RES/DSA sudhamay.basu@nrc.gov 
Kevin Coyle NRC/RES/PRAB kevin.coyne@nrc.gov 
Brian Jackson NRC/RES brian.jackson@nrc.gov 
C.E. Carpenter NRC/RES/DE gene.carpenter@nrc.gov 
Scott Elkins NRC/RES/DSA scott.elkins@nrc.gov 
Joseph Staudenmeier NRC/RES/DSA joseph.staudenmeier@nrc.gov 
Alexander Velazqua NRC/RES alexander.velazqua-lozada@nrc.gov 
Jeff Hixon NRC/RES/DE jeffrey.hixon@nrc.gov 
Dan Barss NRC/NSIR/DPR dan.barss@nrc.gov 
Huda Akhavannik NRC/NMSS/DSFST hxa2@nrc.gov 
Ashok Thadani NRC Consultant ashok.thadani@nrc.gov 
Mohammed Modarres NuScale mm@umd.edu 
Jose Reyes NuScale jnr@nuscalepower.com 
Kent Welter NuScale kwelter@nuscalepower.com 
Jim Curtiss Curtiss Law curtisslaw@gmail.com 
Richard Black DOE richard.black@hq.doe.gov 
Don Williams ORNL williamsdljr@ornl.gov 
Inn Kim ISSA Technologies innseockkim@gmail.com 
Phil Rush MPR Associates prush@mpr.com 
Kirk Samuelson Kiewit kirk.samuelson@kiewit.com 
Mike Sellman Sellman Cons. Serv. michael@sekknabcs.com 
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Meeting to Discuss NuScale Reactor Design 
Meeting Attendees 

July 24, 2008 
(Continued) 

 
Name Affiliation E-Mail 
 
Debra Deal Blackwell Hyperion deborah@hyperionpowergeneration.com 
Charles Brinkman Westinghouse brinkcb@westinghouse.com 
Leo Eskin Cogent Science leskin@cogentscience.net 
Jenny_Weil Platts jenny_weil@platts.com 
Alan Levin AREVA alan.levin@areva.com 
 



 

 

NuScale Power Inc.         
cc: 
 

Mr. Glenn H. Archinoff Mr. Paul Leventhal 
AECL Technologies Nuclear Control Institute 
481 North Frederick Avenue 1000 Connecticut Avenue, NW 
Suite 405 Suite 410 
Gaithersburg, MD  20877 Washington, DC  20036 
              
Mr. Lionel Batty Mr. Dobie McArthur 
Nuclear Business Team Director, Washington Operations 
Graftech General Atomics 
12300 Snow Road 1899 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Parma, OH  44130 Suite 300 
       Washington, DC  20006 
Russell Bell        
Nuclear Energy Institute Mr. David Repka 
1776 I Street, NW Winston & Strawn LLP 
Suite 400 1700 K. Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20006-3708 Washington, DC  20006-3817 
              
Anne W. Cottingham Mr. Ron Simard 
Assistant General Counsel 6170 Masters Club Drive 
Nuclear Energy Institute Suwanne, GA  30024 
1776 I Street, NW, Suite 400        
Washington, DC  20006 Carlos Sisco 
       Senior Paralegal 
Mr. Ian M. Grant Winston & Strawn LLP 
Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission 1700 K Street NW 
280 Slater Street, Station B Washington, DC  20006 
P.O. Box 1046        
Ottawa, Ontario Ross Snuggerud 
K1P 5S9 NuScale, SRO 
       P.O. BOX 2710 
Mr. Eugene S. Grecheck Corvallis, OR  97339-2710 
Vice President        
Nuclear Support Services Mr. Robert E. Sweeney 
Dominion Energy, Inc. IBEX ESI 
5000 Dominion Blvd. 4641 Montgomery Avenue 
Glen Allen, VA  23060 Suite 350 
       Bethesda, MD  20814 
Mr. Brendan Hoffman        
Research Associate on Nuclear Energy 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy and 
Environmental Program 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
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NuScale Power Inc.         
cc: 

Mr. Ed Wallace 
General Manager - Projects 
PBMR Pty LTD 
P. O. Box 9396 
Centurion 0046 
Republic of South Africa 
       
Kent Welter 
NuScale Safety 
P.O. Box 2710 
Corvallis, OR  97339-2710 
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NuScale Power Inc. 

Email: 
Alan.Levin@areva.com   (Alan Levin) 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
bob.brown@ge.com   (Robert E. Brown) 
Cary.Fleming@constellation.com  (Cary Fleming) 
cee@nei.org 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
curtisslaw@gmail.com   (Jim Curtiss) 
david.hinds@ge.com   (David Hinds) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
deborah@purplemountainventures.com   (Deborah Ann Blackwell) 
dlochbaum@ucsusa.org   (David Lochbaum) 
elyman@ucsusa.org 
erg-xl@cox.net   (Eddie R. Grant) 
gcesare@enercon.com   (Guy Cesare) 
george.stramback@gene.ge.com   (George Stramback) 
james.beard@gene.ge.com   (James Beard) 
jenny_weil@platts.com   (Jenny Weil) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
jim@ncwarn.org   (Jim Warren) 
JNR@NuScalePower.com   (Jose N. Reyes) 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
mgiles@entergy.com   (M. Giles) 
murawski@newsobserver.com   (John Murawski) 
mwetterhahn@winston.com   (M. Wetterhahn) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
PLorenzini@NuScalePower.com   (Paul Lorenzini) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
roberta.swain@ge.com   (Roberta Swain) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
steven.hucik@ge.com   (Steven Hucik) 
Tansel.Selekler@nuclear.energy.gov   (Tansel Selekler) 
tom.miller@hq.doe.gov   (Tom Miller) 
tom.miller@nuclear.energy.gov   (Thomas P. Miller) 
trsmith@winston.com   (Tyson Smith) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
whorin@winston.com   (W. Horin) 
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